(A) The Contractor shall commence the performance of this Contract on issuance of Notice to 

Proceed as to each Phase of the Project and shall diligently continue its performance to and 
until Final Completion of the Project.  The Contractor shall accomplish Substantial 
Completion of the Project on or before three hundred sixty-five (365) days following the 
issuance of the Phase I Notice to Proceed. Provided however, those days, if any, between 
the completion of Phase I of the Project and the issuance of the Phase II Notice to Proceed 
shall not be counted as against the total days for Substantial Completion.

[...]

and the actual date such is communicated to the Contractor. 

(C) All limitations of time set forth herein are material and are of the essence of this Contract. 

8. 

GUARANTEED FIXED PRICE AND CONTRACT PAYMENTS 

(A) The Owner shall pay, and the Contractor shall accept, Four Million Five Hundred Sixty 

Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Six and no/100 Dollars ($4,560,356.00) as full and 
complete payment for the Contractor's timely performance of its Phase I obligations 
hereunder (the “Phase I Guaranteed Fixed Price”).  The price set forth in this Subparagraph 
8(A) shall constitute the Phase I Contract Price, which shall not be modified except by 
Change Order as provided in this Contract.  Provided however, it is understood and agreed 
that said Phase I Guaranteed Fixed Price includes a construction contingency allowance 
(the “Contingency Allowance”) in the sum of One Hundred Eleven Thousand Two 
Hundred Forty and no/100 Dollars ($111,240.00) which may be expended by the 
Contractor with notice to the Owner for those items as set forth in Paragraph 14(C) below.  
Upon completion of the final construction drawings this Contract shall be amended to 
provide the Phase II Guaranteed Fixed Price and to include herein the Phase II Drawings

[...]

Project Manager shall review all proposed Change Orders and indicate the need therefor 
and any change in price or duration of the Agreement.  No Change Order shall be effective 
unless approved by the Owner and the Contractor; provided that if the total change order 
does not exceed two thousand five hundred ($2,500.00) dollars, the Project Manager may 
approve the Change Order on behalf of the Owner.  The Contractor and either the Owner 
or the Project Manager must sign or initial all Change Orders in order to effect a change in 
the Contract's terms. 

(B) The execution of a Change Order by the Contractor shall constitute conclusive evidence of

[...]

maintain liability insurance for a period of not less than two (2) years after final completion of the 
Project in an amount not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence and not 
less than Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) aggregate for liability coverage. and not less than 
Twelve Million Dollars ($12,000,000.00) for Builder’s Risk coverage.   

The coverage provided herein shall contain an endorsement providing thirty (30) days 
written notice to the Owner prior to any cancellation of said coverage.  Said coverage shall be 
written by an insurer acceptable to the Owner and shall be in a form acceptable to the Owner.

[...]

(A) The Contractor shall commence the performance of this Contract on issuance of Notice to 

Proceed as to each Phase of the Project and shall diligently continue its performance to 
and until Final Completion of the Project.  The Contractor shall accomplish Substantial 
Completion of the Project on or before three hundred sixty-five (365) days following the 
issuance of the Notice to Proceed.  

(B) The Contractor shall pay the Owner the sum of Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars 

7 

($500.00) per day for each and every calendar day of unexcused delay in achieving 
Substantial Completion beyond the date set forth herein for Substantial Completion.

[...]

Project Manager shall review all proposed Change Orders and indicate the need therefor 
and any change in price or duration of the Agreement.  No Change Order shall be 
effective unless approved by the Owner and the Contractor; provided that if the total 
change order does not exceed two thousand five hundred ($2,500.00) dollars, the Project 
Manager may approve the Change Order on behalf of the Owner.  The Contractor and 
either the Owner or the Project Manager must sign or initial all Change Orders in order to 
effect a change in the Contract's terms. 

(B) The execution of a Change Order by the Contractor shall constitute conclusive evidence

[...]

maintain liability insurance for a period of not less than two (2) years after final completion of 
the Project in an amount not less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per occurrence and 
not less than Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) aggregate for liability coverage. and not less 
than Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) for Builder’s Risk coverage.   

The coverage provided herein shall contain an endorsement providing thirty (30) days 
written notice to the Owner prior to any cancellation of said coverage.  Said coverage shall be 
written by an insurer acceptable to the Owner and shall be in a form acceptable to the Owner.